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From: James R. Park
To: Alice M. Ritter; Denise Graves; Ada Bohorfoush
Subject: FW: spreadsheet
Date: Thursday, February 1, 2018 1:52:32 PM
Attachments: Appraisal Data.xlsx

FYI
 

From: Ted H. Williams [mailto:ted.williams@tristar.bank] 
Sent: Thursday, February 1, 2018 12:37 PM
To: James R. Park <jim@asc.gov>
Cc: Arthur Lindo <arthur.lindo@frb.gov>
Subject: spreadsheet
 

Mr. Park,
 
Here is the actual spreadsheet that you requested.  Please do not allow the
appraiser’s names to be made public.
 
Ted
 
Ted H. Williams
President and CEO
MLO # 543978
719 East College St., Dickson, TN  37055
615-326-0500 (direct office) | 615-326-0552 (fax)

www.TriStar.Bank | Become a friend

 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
addressee. This communication represents the originator's personal views and opinions, which do
not necessarily reflect those of TriStar Bank. If you are not the original recipient or the person
responsible for delivering the email to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this
email in error, and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is
strictly prohibited.

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=C0084A7AC4F643EDB781FBAF47151DEB-JIM
mailto:alice@asc.gov
mailto:denise@asc.gov
mailto:ada@asc.gov
http://www.tristar.bank/
https://www.facebook.com/TriStarBank
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		Appraisers				App/Eval		Date of Request		Date Received		Days to Deliver		Final Value		Fee Charged		Address





		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		01/02/13		01/04/13		2		$44,000.00		$250.00		1102 OLD NASHVILLE HWY., MCEWEN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		01/08/13		01/22/13		14		$67,000.00		$250.00		21085 CAPTAIN SPENSE RD., LYLES

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		01/10/13		01/15/13		5		$112,000.00		$250.00		AS BUILT 107 GILLIAM LANE, DICKSON

		DANIEL COLLIER				EVAL		01/14/13		01/23/13		9		$28,000.00		$250.00		1001 POND SWITCH ROAD, BURNS

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		01/14/13		02/05/13		22		$168,000.00		$250.00		408 BELLWOOD DR. DICKSON, TN

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		01/28/13		02/05/13		8		$192,000.00		$250.00		120 AC. GILLIAM HOLLOW ROAD, DICKSON

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		01/30/13		02/03/13		4		$80,000		$250.00		100 EAST BROAD STREET, DICKSON

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		01/30/13		02/03/13		4		$70,000		$250		304 CENTER AVENUE, DICKSON

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		02/13/13		02/21/13		8		$132,000		$250.00		2394 WHITE BLUFF RD. BURNS

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		02/13/13		03/04/13		19		$79,000		$250.00		1030 REBECCA DRIVE, DICKSON

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		02/19/13		02/25/13		6		$263,000		$250.00		65.83 ACRS NAILS CREEK ROAD, DICKSON

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		02/27/13		03/06/13		7		$150,000		$250.00		909 NANCY SHAWL RD., DICKSON, TN

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		03/08/13		03/18/13		10		$49,000		$250.00		1522 STAYTON RD., CUMBERLAND FURNACE

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		03/11/13		03/24/13		13		$133,000		$300.00		1088 PATTERSON DRIVE, KINGSTON SPRINGS

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		03/12/13		04/10/13		29		$9,000		$250.00		302 EAST RAILROAD STREET, DICKSON

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		02/20/13		03/27/13		35		$84,000		$250.00		607 BLUE ROAD, DICKSON

		DANIEL COLLIER				EVAL		03/27/13		04/09/13		13		$235,000		$250.00		104 MEADOW GREENWAY, DICKSON

		DANIEL COLLIER				EVAL		04/02/13		04/22/13		20		$60,000		$250.00		355 HALEY ROAD, WAVERLY

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		04/02/13		04/09/13		7		$50,000		$250.00		10 ACRES WEST PINEY ROAD

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				EVAL		04/02/13		04/12/13		10		$255,000		$250.00		1012 TULIP BLOSSOM DRIVE, HERMITAGE, TN

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		04/10/13		04/17/13		7		$135,000		$300.00		112 N. MAIN STREET, DICKSON

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		04/15/13		04/23/13		8		$110,000		$250.00		20 ACRES EAST PINEY ROAD

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		04/18/13		04/24/13		6		$74,300		$250.00		4206 HWY. 431 COLUMBIA, TN (ext only appraisal)

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		04/24/13		05/03/13		9		$50,000		$250.00		1050 CHEEK ROAD, CUMBERLAND FURNACE (LAND)

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		05/02/13		05/10/13		8		$161,000		$250.00		0 CHURCH RD., BON AQUA (AS BUILT

		BEN JONES & CO.				EVAL		05/07/13		05/21/13		14		$990,000		$450.00		536 THOMPSON LANE, NASHVILLE

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		05/09/13		05/13/13		4		$78,500		$250.00		1591 MAPLE VALLEY ROAD, CHARLOTTE

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		05/15/13		05/27/13		12		$101,000		$250.00		2211 HWY. 96 BURNS

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		05/22/13		05/25/13		3		$30,000		$250.00		LOTS 4,5,6, & 7 MCCREARY HGTS. DICKSON

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				EVAL		05/22/13		06/10/13		19		$35,000		$475.00		1805 S. HAMILTON, NASHVILLE

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		05/22/13		05/29/13		7		$66,000		$250.00		3212 HWY. 100, LYLES, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		05/24/13		05/29/13		5		$57,000		$250.00		19.38 ACRES LEATHERWOOD RD. VANLEER

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		06/01/13		06/13/13		12		$131,000		$250.00		3149 VANLEER HWY. CHARLOTTE

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		06/01/13		08/06/13		66		$66,000		$250.00		118 SCHRADER HEIGHTS, DICKSON

		DANIEL COLLIER				EVAL		06/10/13		06/27/13		17		$30,000		$250.00		LOT 4 & 5 PRINCE PHILLIP COURT, WAVERLY

		BEN JONES & CO.				EVAL		06/10/13		06/25/13		15		$920,000		$400.00		3656 TROUSDALE LANE, NASHVILLE, TN

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		06/11/13		06/20/13		9		$140,000		$250.00		LOT 7 WYBURN DOWNS S/D (AS BUILT)

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		06/13/13		06/20/13		7		$135,000		$250.00		1500 SLAYDENWOOD RD. CUMBERLAND FURNACE

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		06/18/13		06/24/13		6		$60,000		$250.00		45.05 ACRES FRIENDSHIP LANE, LYLES

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		06/18/13		06/25/13		7		$187,000		$250.00		1475 GILLIAM HOLLOW RD., DICKSON

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		06/24/13		06/29/13		5		$151,000		$250.00		LOT #5 HILLVIEW, DICKSON (CONSTRUCTION LOAN)

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		06/24/13		07/16/13		22		$116,000		$250.00		665 LEATHERWOOD ROAD, VANLEER, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		06/25/13		07/01/13		6		$53,000		$250.00		106 HOGIN ROAD, DICKSON

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		06/25/13		07/01/13		6		$33,000		$250.00		509 CHURCH STREET, DICKSON

		HENRY RICHARDSON				EVAL		06/25/13		07/03/13		8		$380,000		$275.00		2721 VILLAGE DRIVE, THOMPSON STATION TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		07/02/13		07/08/13		6		$106,000		$250.00		409 MURRELL STREET, DICKSON  (RENTAL)          

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		07/02/13		07/05/13		3		$263,000		$250.00		CLIFTON ROAD, DICKSON, TN (AS BUILT)

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		07/09/13		07/13/13		4		$39,000		$250.00		7314 PARKER RD. LYLES, TN

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				EVAL		07/12/13		07/30/13		18		$140,000		$400.00		838 N. 2ND STREET, NASHVILLE (MCREYNOLDS)

		HENRY RICHARDSON				EVAL		08/01/13		08/21/13		20		$103,000		$425.00		5073 TOLL DUGGER RD., CULLEOKA, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		08/02/13		08/14/13		12		$103,000		$250.00		202 GRANDVIEW DRIVE, DICKSON, TN

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		08/06/13		08/12/13		6		$174,000		$250.00		LOT 8 SHERROLYN COURT (AS BUILT)

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		08/12/13		08/15/13		3		$41,000		$250.00		8988 LYLES ROAD, LYLES

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		08/13/13		08/28/13		15		$44,000		$250.00		2 LOTS BILLY WYNN RD. (10 acres)

		DANIEL COLLIER				EVAL		08/15/13		09/03/13		19		$115,000		$250.00		54 LOOKOUT LANE, WAVERLY

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		08/15/13		08/28/13		13		$155,000		$250.00		AS BUILT NESBITT HOLLOW RD, MCEWEN

		DANIEL COLLIER				EVAL		08/16/13		08/29/13		13		$45,000		$250.00		249 COLLIER DRIVE, WAVERLY

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		08/19/13		08/26/13		7		$185,000		$250.00		1 SUNRISE CIRCLE, ASHLAND CITY (LAND)

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		08/27/13		09/05/13		9		$28,000		$175.00		0 DOUBLE BRANCH ROAD, COLUMBIA

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		08/28/13		09/10/13		13		$120,000		$300.00		1375 RIDGE ROAD, DICKSON, TN

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		09/09/13		09/25/13		16		$139,000		$300.00		219 CASSIE LANE, WHITE BLUFF

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		09/09/13		09/12/13		3		$137,000		$250.00		439 CENTER AVENUE, DICKSON

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		09/09/13		09/27/13		18		$33,000		$250.00		2 LOTS 8415 BAIRD CEMETERY ROAD, LYLES

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		09/12/13		09/18/13		6		$350,000		$250.00		1096 POLLY WILLEY ROAD, DICKSON

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				EVAL		09/16/13		09/19/13		3		$39,000		$300.00		1729 KELLOW STREET, NASHVILLE

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		09/19/13		09/24/13		5		$190,000		$250.00		214 MEADOWLARK COURT, DICKSON

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		09/25/13		10/23/13		28		$207,000		$250.00		APPROX. 29 AC. JUMP OFF & DAVIDSON RD.

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		09/25/13		10/03/13		8		$56,900		$250.00		2310 LES ROBINSON RD., COLUMBIA

		BEN JONES & CO.				EVAL		09/27/13		10/11/13		14		$575,000		$400.00		1032 PARKWAY DRIVE, SPRING HILL

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		10/01/13		10/10/13		9		$50,800		$250.00		(2) 35.02 AC. BAPTIST BRANCH, HAMPSHIRE, TN

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		10/01/13		10/10/13		9		$114,800		$250.00		1310 TROTWOOD AVE., COLUMBIA

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		10/01/13		10/07/13		6		$97,000		$250.00		9368 HWY. 70 EAST, MCEWEN

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		10/01/13		10/08/13		7		$40,000		$250.00		WHITE RD,, DICKSON, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		10/11/13		10/17/13		6		$67,000		$250.00		1463 S. BEAR CREEK RD. DICKSON, THN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		10/18/13		10/29/13		11		$119,000		$500.00		10025 JUDY RD., LYLES & 626 POND RD., DICKSON

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		10/23/13		10/24/13		1		$114,000		$250.00		1092 MAPLEGROVE STREET, BURNS

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		10/24/13		10/31/13		7		$33,000		$250.00		425 STAGE RD, CHARLOTTE (DRIVE BY ONLY)

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		10/30/13		11/07/13		8		$65,700		$300.00		30 ACRES WALNUT GROVE RD. DICKSON, TN

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		10/31/13		11/18/13		18		$96,000		$250.00		1001 WELLS RD, DICKSON (CONST)

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		10/31/13		11/18/13		18		$114,300		$275.00		3905 CANTERBURY DRIVE, CULLEOKA, TN

		DANIEL COLLIER				EVAL		11/01/13		11/14/13		13		$430,000		$250.00		101 G & S ROCK RANCH ROAD, CAMDEN, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		11/06/13		11/14/13		8		$83,000		$400.00		103 OAK AVENUE, DICKSON

		STANLEY FRANKS				EVAL		11/08/13		11/23/13		15		$76,000		$325.00		(2) RIVER LOTS CLIFTON, TN

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		11/08/13		11/18/13		10		$356,000		$250.00		REMODEL & PURCHASE 104 ANNETTE, DRIVE

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		11/20/13		11/25/13		5		$123,000		$250.00		502 EVENING SHADE, WHITE BLUFF

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		11/20/13		11/25/13		5		$334,000		$250.00		1301 YELLOW CREEK ROAD, DICKSON

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		12/03/13		12/11/13		8		$152,000		$250.00		107 MCCREARY HEIGHTS, DICKSON

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		12/06/13		12/12/13		6		$240,000		$250.00		2420 NEW DRY HOLLOW RD, CUM. FUR. (124.94)

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		12/16/13		12/20/13		4		$146,000		$250.00		1076 MULBERRY STREET, BURNS

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		12/17/13		12/26/13		9		$90,000		$300.00		407 S. MAIN ST. DICKSON

		PENNY HELTON				EVAL		12/18/13		12/31/13		13		$153,000		$250.00		105 LAKEWOOD DRIVE, DICKSON

												0



		AVERAGES - RESIDENTIAL EVALUATIONS										11				$270.33





		CHRIS CHATHAM				EVAL		01/23/13		01/30/13		7		$299,500.00		$1,000.00		2047 HWY. 96 BURNS, TN (COMMERCIAL)

		HENRY RICHARDSON				EVAL		02/13/13		02/25/13		12		$82,000		$400.00		209 2ND AVE. COLUMBIA, TN 

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				EVAL		04/02/13		04/16/13		14		$2,000,000		$750.00		6029 NOLENVILLE ROAD, NASHVILLE

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		04/23/13		05/07/13		14		$143,000		$500.00		808 HIGHWAY 70 EAST, DICKSON

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		05/09/13		05/19/13		10		$93,100		$700.00		114 N. MT. SINAI RD., DICKSON 

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		05/09/13		05/19/13		10		$180,400		$700.00		1615 HWY 48 S. DICKSON (DW MH)

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		05/09/13		05/19/13		10		$68,400		$700.00		1600 HWY 48 S. DICKSON 

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		05/20/13		06/11/13		22		$400,000		$500.00		220 TENNSCO ROAD, DICKSON

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		07/03/13		07/05/13		2		$170,000		$450.00		105 & 109 CLOVERDALE, COLUMBIA 

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		08/01/13		08/15/13		14		$390,000		$1,000.00		105, 110G, 110A-F APPLEGATE

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		10/31/13		11/08/13		8		$185,000		$1,000.00		1105 BROADWAY AVE., NEW JOHNSONVILLE

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		11/19/13		11/23/13		4		$93,000		$500.00		105 EAST COLLEGE STREET, DICKSON (COMMERCIAL)

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		11/26/13		12/03/13		7		$240,000		$500.00		202 DRAGON DRIVE, DICKSON (COMMERCIAL BUILDING)





		AVERAGES - COMMERCIAL EVALUATIONS										10				$669.23



								2013

		HENRY RICHARDSON				APP		06/07/13		06/14/13		7		$100,000		$400.00		5208 LITTLE MARROWBONE RD. ASHLAND CITY		Cheatham



		ROBERT COLLIER				APP		01/30/13		02/01/13		2		$50,000		$500.00		33 TRIMBLE STREET, NASHVILLE (DUPLEX)		Davidson

		HENRY RICHARDSON				APP		05/02/13		05/07/13		5		$155,000		$400.00		11 MUSIC SQUARE E., #306, NASHVILLE		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		08/15/13		08/29/13		14		$345,000		$250.00		407 31ST AVE. NASHVILLE		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		08/15/13		08/29/13		14		$425,000		$250.00		409 31ST AVE. NASHVILLE		Davidson

										9				4				$350.00

		ROBERT MOORE				APP		01/11/13		01/17/13		6		$75,000.00		$300.00		106 BISHOP LANE, BURNS, TN		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		01/29/13		02/12/13		14		$237,000.00		$350.00		400 MT. LEBANON ROAD, DICKSON		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		02/12/13		02/20/13		8		$292,000		$400.00		2425 NEW DRY HOLLOW RD., CUMBERLAND FUR (AS BUILT)		Dickson

		BOB COLLIER				APP		02/14/13		02/15/13		1		$182,000		$400.00		402 MURRELL STREET, DICKSON		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		03/01/13		03/12/13		11		$92,500		$350.00		956 WILLS ROAD, DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		03/11/13		03/18/13		7		$114,000		$400.00		1009 TWIN OAKS DRIVE, WHITE BLUFF		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		03/19/13		03/21/13		2		$390,000		$400.00		1063 POTTER ROAD, DICKSON (AS BUILT)		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		03/28/13		04/04/13		7		$236,000		$400.00		211 LEE ROAD, DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		04/05/13		04/11/13		6		$263,000		$400.00		107 NEEDHAM LANE, BURNS (AS BUILT ADD ON)		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		04/24/13		04/29/13		5		$54,000		$350.00		700 W. WALNUT STREET, DICKSON		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		05/29/13		06/06/13		8		$167,000		$400.00		312 LEE ROAD, DICKSON		Dickson

		ROBERT MOORE				APP		06/07/13		06/19/13		12		$145,000		$400.00		2334 CENTER POINT RD., CUMBERLAND FURNACE		Dickson

		ROBERT MOORE				APP		07/09/13		07/15/13		6		$76,000		$400.00		3151A VANLEER HWY. CHARLOTTE		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		07/11/13		07/18/13		7		$69,000		$250.00		30 ACRES 1440 JACKSON LANE, CHARLOTTE		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		08/01/13		08/09/13		8		$471,000		$350.00		1379 RIDGE ROAD, DICKSON (HOME & 54.73AC.		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		08/07/13		08/08/13		1		$156,000		$400.00		HARRELL CEMETERY ROAD		Dickson

		ROBERT MOORE				APP		08/14/13		08/15/13		1		$324,000		$400.00		ACREAGE WESTFIELD ROAD		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		08/19/13		08/23/13		4		$85,000		$350.00		2210 SUNSET DRIVE, WHITE BLUFF		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		09/05/13		09/08/13		3		$195,000		$400.00		104 COLLEGE COURT, DICKSON		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		10/03/13		10/08/13		5		$138,000		$400.00		CONSTRUCTION WAYNE F. MILLS ROAD, WHITE BLUFF		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		10/09/13		10/16/13		7		$40,100		$250.00		335 PLEASANT VIEW RD, WHITE BLUFF		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		10/30/13		11/05/13		6		$156,000		$400.00		LOT 218 WHITE BLUFF HILLS, WHITE BLUFF (CONST)		Dickson

		PENNY HELTON				APP		11/19/13		11/25/13		6		$110,000		$400.00		126 EASTDALE LANE DICKSON		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		12/06/13		12/17/13		11		$171,000		$400.00		309 LEE ROAD, DICKSON		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		12/18/13		12/26/13		8		$181,000		$400.00		2303 HWY. 48 S. DICKSON		Dickson

										6				25				$374.00

		HENRY RICHARDSON				APP		03/19/13		04/02/13		14		$355,000		$400.00		3921 AMANDA BETH COURT, COLUMBIA (AS BUILT)		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		04/25/13		05/04/13		9		$52,800		$400.00		408 WALL STREET, MT. PLEASANT		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		04/25/13		05/04/13		9		$104,000		$475.00		312 & 314 CALDWELL DRIVE, COLUMBIA (DUPLEX)		Maury

		HENRY RICHARDSON				APP		04/30/13		05/17/13		17		$90,000		$400.00		2605 MCINTOSH DRIVE, COLUMBIA (DUPLEX)		Maury

		HENRY RICHARDSON				APP		04/30/13		05/17/13		17		$90,000		$400.00		2603 MCINTOSH DRIVE, COLUMBIA (DUPLEX)		Maury

		EMMITT LAWLER				APP		05/17/13		05/30/13		13		$100,000		$450.00		2127 THOMAS AVE. COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		HENRY RICHARDSON				APP		05/24/13		06/26/13		33		$73,000		$350.00		902 HANNAWAY ROAD COLUMBIA		Maury

		MARK EVANS				APP		06/17/13		06/28/13		11		$287,000		$600.00		LOTS 2407 & 2409 PLUS PARK DRIVE, COLUMBIA		Maury

		ROBERT MOORE				APP		01/11/13		01/17/13		6		$81,500.00		$400.00		507 WOODARD WAY, BON AQUA, TN		out

		PENNY HELTON				APP		02/22/13		03/04/13		10		$233,000		$400.00		PLUNDERS CREEK RD., BON AQUA (AS BUILT)		out

		PENNY HELTON				APP		04/29/13		05/14/13		15		$360,000		$400.00		1372 WHITE RD, BON AQUA (AS BUILT)		out

		KEVIN WIMBERLY				APP		04/30/13		05/08/13		8		$440,000		$400.00		202 WILDWOOD CIRCLE, WINCHESTER, TN (LAKE)		out

										15				8				$434.38

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		04/15/13		04/23/13		8		$95,000		$300.00		225 MAPLE DRIVE, FRANKLIN (DRIVE BY)		Williamson

		HENRY RICHARDSON				APP		06/07/13		07/03/13		26		$412,000		$350.00		LOT 388 CHERRY GROVE S/D (AS BUILT)		Williamson

		HENRY RICHARDSON				APP		06/17/13		07/01/13		14		$325,000		$350.00		LOT 401 CAMPBELL STATION S/D, SPRING HILL (CONST)		Williamson

		HENRY RICHARDSON				APP		09/26/13		10/09/13		13		$335,000		$325.00		8031 FENWICK LANE, SPRING HILL		Williamson

		EDDY BROWN				APP		10/16/13		10/23/13		7		$3,000,000		$400.00		4113 MURFREESBORO RD., FRANKLIN (3 PARCELS)		Williamson

										14				5				$345.00



		AVERAGES - RESIDENTIAL APPRAISALS										9				$381.91





		TONEY SYKES				APP		01/24/13		02/11/13		18		$720,000.00		$1,200.00		1205 JAMES CAMBELL BLVD., COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		TONEY SYKES				APP		05/08/13		06/06/13		29		$820,000		$3,000.00		2082 ELLIS STREET, MILAN, TN (ROSE GARDEN APTS)		out

		ROBERT MOORE				APP		10/31/13		11/14/13		14		$1,460,000		$3,000.00		WAVERLY PLAZA, WAVERLY, TN		out



		TONEY SYKES				APP		03/08/13		03/29/13		21		$300,000		$1,200.00		106 WALNUT STREET, SPRING HILL, TN (COMMERCIAL)		Williamson

		ERIC BOOZER				APP		03/13/13		04/03/13		21		$3,300,000		$2,725.00		5581 FRANKLIN PIKE CIRCLE, BRENTWOOD (COMM)		Williamson

		TONEY SYKES				APP		10/10/13		11/05/13		26		$724,000		$1,400.00		2140 FAIRVIEW BLVD. FAIRVIEW, TN		Williamson

										23				3				$1,775.00

						EVAL		04/02/13		04/16/13		14		$2,000,000		$750.00		6029 NOLENVILLE ROAD, NASHVILLE		Davidson



						EVAL		01/23/13		01/30/13		7		$299,500.00		$1,000.00		2047 HWY. 96 BURNS, TN (COMMERCIAL)		Dickson

						EVAL		04/23/13		05/07/13		14		$143,000		$500.00		808 HIGHWAY 70 EAST, DICKSON		Dickson

						EVAL		05/09/13		05/19/13		10		$93,100		$700.00		114 N. MT. SINAI RD., DICKSON 		Dickson

						EVAL		05/09/13		05/19/13		10		$180,400		$700.00		1615 HWY 48 S. DICKSON (DW MH)		Dickson

						EVAL		05/09/13		05/19/13		10		$68,400		$700.00		1600 HWY 48 S. DICKSON 		Dickson

						EVAL		05/20/13		06/11/13		22		$400,000		$500.00		220 TENNSCO ROAD, DICKSON		Dickson

						EVAL		08/01/13		08/15/13		14		$390,000		$1,000.00		105, 110G, 110A-F APPLEGATE		Dickson

						EVAL		11/19/13		11/23/13		4		$93,000		$500.00		105 EAST COLLEGE STREET, DICKSON (COMMERCIAL)		Dickson

						EVAL		11/26/13		12/03/13		7		$240,000		$500.00		202 DRAGON DRIVE, DICKSON (COMMERCIAL BUILDING)		Dickson

						EVAL		10/31/13		11/08/13		8		$185,000		$1,000.00		1105 BROADWAY AVE., NEW JOHNSONVILLE		out

										11				10				$710.00

						EVAL		02/13/13		02/25/13		12		$82,000		$400.00		209 2ND AVE. COLUMBIA, TN 		Maury

						EVAL		07/03/13		07/05/13		2		$170,000		$450.00		105 & 109 CLOVERDALE, COLUMBIA 		Maury

										7				2				$425.00

												14				$1,117.11





2017



		Appraisers				App/Eval		Date of Request		Date Received		Days to Deliver		Final Value		Fee Charged		Address





		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		1/3/17		1/18/17		15		$204,000		$250.00		523 RIDGEMNONT DRIVE DICKSON, TN

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		1/5/17		1/20/17		15		$74,400		$275.00		1827 DIMPLE COURT COLUMBIA, TN

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		1/5/17		1/20/17		15		$68,000		$275.00		1828 PARKWAY AVENUE COLUMBIA, TN

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		1/5/17		1/20/17		15		$80,800		$275.00		909 SOUTH HIGH STREET COLUMBIA, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		1/5/17		1/24/17		19		$387,000		$250.00		588 SHORTY FEW ROAD DICKSON, TN

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		1/9/17		1/25/17		16		$165,000		$400.00		469 PAGE ROAD KINGSTON SPRINGS, TN

		DAVID GEORGE				EVAL		2/17/17		2/21/17		4		$170,000		$400.00		LOT 1 TIDWELL DRIVE BON AQUA, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		3/8/17		3/15/17		7		$135,000		$250.00		2715 STUART STREET, BURNS

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		3/22/17		3/28/17		6		$259,000		$250.00		234 FAIRVIEW ROAD DICKSON, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		3/27/17		4/7/17		11		$195,000		$250.00		408 BELLWOOD CT. DICKSON, TN

		DAVID GEORGE				EVAL		3/27/17		4/10/17		14		$75,000		$375.00		BUDDY ROAD BURNS, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		4/7/17		4/17/17		10		$92,000		$250.00		1626 ROCK CHURCH ROAD DICKSON, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		4/21/17		5/1/17		10		$90,000		$250.00		715 JONES CREEK ROAD DICKSON, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		5/2/17		5/15/17		13		$413,000		$250.00		102 KIMBERLY DRIVE DICKSON, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		5/11/17		5/25/17		14		$157,500		$250.00		101 CENTRAL HIGH STREET DICKSON, TN

		DAVID GEORGE				EVAL		5/22/17		5/30/17		8		$74,000		$375.00		0 LIME KILN ROAD BURNS, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		5/22/17		6/7/17		16		$327,000		$250.00		285 MURRELL ROAD DICKSON, TN

		DAVID GEORGE				EVAL		5/25/17		6/22/17		28		$174,000		$400.00		303 SYLVIS ROAD, DICKSON

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		6/6/17		6/14/17		8		$473,000		$250.00		1036 RIDGLEA DRIVE BURNS, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		6/21/17		6/23/17		2		$335,000		$250.00		1212 OLD EASTSIDE DR. BURNS

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		6/28/17		7/19/17		21		$307,000		$250.00		410 CENTER AVENUE, DICKSON, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		6/30/17		7/10/17		10		$106,000		$250.00		2825 HWY.,100, CENTERVILLE

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		7/5/17		8/2/17		28		$389,000		$250.00		105 HOLLAND TRAIL DICKSON, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		7/10/17		8/11/17		32		$163,000		$250.00		1221 BUTTERWORTH ROAD KINGSTON SPRINGS, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		7/12/17		7/17/17		5		$333,000		$250.00		1213 STAYTON ROAD CUMBERLAND FURNACE, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		7/24/17		8/2/17		9		$44,000		$250.00		1835 TAYLOR TOWN ROAD WHITE BLUFF, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		7/24/17		8/2/17		9		$46,000		$250.00		9.63 ACRES ON TRACE CREEK ROAD WHITE BLUFF, TN

		ADDISON SMITH				EVAL		7/24/17		8/3/17		10		$200,000		$400.00		515 HEMSTEAD STREET NASHVILLE, TN

		ADDISON SMITH				EVAL		7/24/17		8/4/17		11		$195,000		$400.00		713 RIES AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN

		DAVID GEORGE				EVAL		7/25/17		8/8/17		14		$226,000		$375.00		783 STINSON ROAD BON AQUA, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		7/26/17		8/8/17		13		$61,000		$250.00		904 WILLS ROAD DICKSON, TN

		DAVID GEORGE				EVAL		8/1/17		8/8/17		7		$131,000		$375.00		8847 RAGSDALE DRIVE LYLES, TN

		ELIZABETH SYKES				EVAL		8/1/17		8/14/17		13		$57,400		$275.00		1614 SOUTH HIGH STREET COLUMBIA, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		8/11/17		8/30/17		19		$176,000		$250.00		238 EAST PINEY ROAD DICKSON, TN

		BOB THOMAS				EVAL		8/14/17		8/21/17		7		$35,000		$350.00		ESTES ROAD CHARLOTTE, TN

		TIM NORRIS				EVAL		8/24/17		9/15/17		22		$117,300		$300.00		1804 FOLSOM LANE FORT WAYNE INDIANA





		AVERAGES - RESIDENTIAL EVALUATIONS										13				$291.67





		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		2/27/17		3/9/17		10		$96,000		$1,000.00		105 EAST COLLEGE STREET DICKSON, TN

		ROBERT MOORE				EVAL		5/19/17		6/1/17		13		$335,000		$600.00		128 KINGSTON SPRINGS ROAD KINGSTON SPRINGS, TN

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				EVAL		7/10/17		8/22/17		43		$720,000		$1,200.00		6142 HWY 49 EAST SPRINGFIELD, TN





		AVERAGES - COMMERCIAL EVALUATIONS										22				$933.33

								2017

																				County

		BOB THOMAS				APP		4/7/17		4/17/17		10		$128,000		$350.00		670 & 664 THOMPSON ROAD PEGRAM, TN		Cheatham

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		6/8/17		7/10/17		32		$1,634,000		$450.00		1626 HIGHWAY 70 KINGSTON SPRINGS, TN		Cheatham

						EVAL		5/19/17		6/1/17		13		$335,000		$600.00		128 KINGSTON SPRINGS ROAD KINGSTON SPRINGS, TN		Cheatham

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		8/8/17		8/23/17		15		$94,000		$375.00		0 FLOY LANE ASHLAND CITY, TN		Cheatham

										18				4				$443.75

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		1/17/17		1/31/17		14		$700,000		$600.00		1308 A & B MAXEY LANE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		2/2/17		2/16/17		14		$380,000		$400.00		8020 BROCKMAN LANE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		2/27/17		3/7/17		8		$615,000		$550.00		1900 5TH AVE. NORTH NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		2/27/17		3/3/17		4		$590,000		$550.00		1611 GARTLAND AVE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		3/14/17		3/27/17		13		$555,000		$400.00		1717 A 3RD AVENUE NORTH NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		3/14/17		3/27/17		13		$555,000		$250.00		1717 B 3RD AVENUE NORTH NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		3/21/17		4/4/17		14		$400,000		$400.00		8056 BROCKMAN LANE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		4/3/17		4/10/17		7		$555,000		$500.00		607 S. 13TH AVE. NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		4/10/17		4/26/17		16		$485,000		$400.00		613 A MOORE AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		4/10/17		4/26/17		16		$490,000		$250.00		613 B MOORE AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		4/14/17		5/1/17		17		$485,000		$400.00		421 A MOORE AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		4/14/17		5/1/17		17		$485,000		$250.00		421 B MOORE AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		5/1/17		5/11/17		10		$530,000		$550.00		1506 SHELBY AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		5/5/17		5/17/17		12		$670,000		$400.00		1024 A ARGYLE AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		5/5/17		5/17/17		12		$670,000		$250.00		1024 B ARGYLE AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		5/23/17		6/12/17		20		$315,000		$850.00		1054 & 1066 JOHNS ROAD JOELTON, TN		Davidson

		ADDISON SMITH				APP		6/9/17		6/19/17		10		$975,000		$450.00		900 BELDEN WAY NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		6/16/17		6/30/17		14		$680,000		$400.00		1025 DRAUGHON AVE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		6/16/17		6/30/17		14		$680,000		$200.00		1027 DRAUGHON AVE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		6/30/17		7/14/17		14		$355,000		$400.00		2910 A DAVIS AVENUE, NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		6/30/17		7/14/17		14		$355,000		$200.00		2910 B DAVIS AVENUE, NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		7/6/17		7/19/17		13		$350,000		$400.00		1714 A PORTER ROAD NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		7/17/17		8/7/17		21		$575,000		$400.00		1717 WOODLAND STREET NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		ADDISON SMITH				APP		7/24/17		8/2/17		9		$445,000		$450.00		514 C STEVENSON STREET NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		ADDISON SMITH				APP		8/2/17		8/15/17		13		$525,000		$400.00		2305 B CARTER AVE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		8/21/17		8/30/17		9		$750,000		$400.00		3304 A FELICIA STREET NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		8/28/17		9/11/17		14		$410,000		$400.00		740 ALLOWAY STREET NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

										13				27				$411.11

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		1/9/17		1/12/17		3		$159,000		$400.00		RIDGE ROAD DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		ROBERT MOORE				APP		1/9/17		1/23/17		14		$203,000		$450.00		1006 MEEKS CEMETERY ROAD BURNS, TN		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		1/9/17		1/24/17		15		$72,000		$350.00		1019 BRIARWOOD DRIVE CHARLOTTE, TN		Dickson

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		1/17/17		1/27/17		10		$259,000		$350.00		549 LAUREN PARK BURNS, TN		Dickson

		ROBERT MOORE				APP		1/17/17		1/31/17		14		$180,000		$450.00		102 ACORN DRIVE DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		2/2/17		2/17/17		15		$184,000		$350.00		1016 WOODMONT DRIVE DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		2/3/17		2/7/17		4		$114,000		$400.00		1085 SWEET HOME ROAD DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		2/8/17		2/9/17		1		$82,000		$375.00		2103 HWY 47 DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		2/16/17		3/3/17		15		$111,000		$400.00		202 OLD COLUMBIA ROAD CHARLOTTE, TN		Dickson

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		3/3/17		3/15/17		12		$436,000		$400.00		1019 GLENDALE DRIVE DICKSON, TN		Dickson

						EVAL		2/27/17		3/9/17		10		$96,000		$1,000.00		105 EAST COLLEGE STREET DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		3/14/17		3/22/17		8		$305,000		$400.00		1411 JOHNSON STREET BURNS, TN		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		3/16/17		3/29/17		13		$367,000		$350.00		499 DOWDY ROAD DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		3/27/17		3/30/17		3		$83,000		$400.00		1023 BRIARWOOD DRIVE CHARLOTTE, TN		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		4/14/17		4/19/17		5		$137,000		$350.00		324 PREACHER ROAD CHARLOTTE, TN		Dickson

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		4/17/17		4/26/17		9		$504,000		$425.00		1709 OLD COUNTY HOUSE ROAD CHARLOTTE, TN		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		4/20/17		5/1/17		11		$18,000		$350.00		HALEY ROAD AND WEST PINEY ROAD DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		4/27/17		5/11/17		14		$199,000		$350.00		811 FURNACE HOLLOW ROAD DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		ROBERT MOORE				APP		7/6/17		7/13/17		7		$292,000		$450.00		386 DOWDY ROAD DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		7/17/17		7/31/17		14		$368,000		$400.00		LOT 24 INVERNESS DRIVE BURNS, TN		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		7/31/17		8/15/17		15		$283,000		$350.00		IRON GATE LANE DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		8/1/17		8/23/17		22		$502,000		$350.00		1050 HALL CEMETERY ROAD BURNS, TN		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		8/1/17		8/18/17		17		$225,000		$350.00		1109 A CEDAR CREEK ROAD VANLEER, TN		Dickson

		BOB THOMAS				APP		8/3/17		8/24/17		21		$143,000		$350.00		322 MOCKINGBIRD LANE DICKSON, TN		Dickson

										11				24				$408.33

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		1/10/17		1/24/17		14		$397,600		$375.00		LOT 14 LEGACY FARMS COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		2/10/17		2/21/17		11		$250,000		$375.00		929 WEST 7TH STREET COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		3/21/17		4/7/17		17		$507,900		$375.00		619 MAYNARD LANE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		4/12/17		4/27/17		15		$156,800		$375.00		113 CHRISTINA DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		4/13/17		4/27/17		14		$119,400		$325.00		207 NOWLIN DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		4/13/17		4/27/17		14		$126,300		$325.00		211 NOWLIN DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		4/14/17		5/1/17		17		$225,000		$350.00		LOT 30 MARYMONT LANE ARLINGTON HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		4/14/17		5/25/17		41		$200,000		$350.00		LOT 31 MARYMONT LANE ARLINGTON HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		4/14/17		5/25/17		41		$205,000		$350.00		LOT 32 MARYMONT LANE ARLINGTON HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		4/14/17		5/1/17		17		$215,000		$350.00		LOT 33 MARYMONT LANE ARLINGTON HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		4/27/17		5/11/17		14		$2,114,500		$500.00		SAM JOHNSON ROAD COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		5/19/17		6/5/17		17		$130,750		$300.00		215 NOWLIN DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		5/19/17		6/5/17		17		$114,000		$300.00		105 CLOVERDALE DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		5/19/17		6/5/17		17		$115,000		$300.00		109 CLOVERDALE DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		5/19/17		6/5/17		17		$117,900		$300.00		203 HUNTER DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		5/19/17		6/5/17		17		$121,400		$300.00		205 HUNTER DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		5/19/17		6/5/17		17		$117,100		$300.00		207 HUNTER DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ADDISON SMITH				APP		6/22/17		7/3/17		11		$250,000		$450.00		105 2ND AVENUE, COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		7/28/17		8/7/17		10		$125,500		$600.00		400 A & B HATCHER LANE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		8/7/17		8/22/17		15		$135,000		$400.00		619 AUSTYN TERRACE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		8/8/17		8/22/17		14		$375,000		$450.00		1785 SOUTH WALKER ROAD PLEASANT VIEW, TN		Maury

		ADDISON SMITH				APP		8/10/17		8/22/17		12		$109,000		$450.00		1001 FLEMING STREET COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		8/21/17		9/5/17		15		$56,300		$375.00		107 BROWNLOW STREET MT. PLEASANT, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		8/21/17		9/5/17		15		$199,900		$425.00		4703 PULASKI HIGHWAY CULLEOKA, TN		Maury

										17				24				$375.00

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP 		1/5/17		1/13/17		8		$450,000		$450.00		103 CHERRY HILL DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, TN		Sumner



		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		1/9/17		1/24/17		15		$550,000		$500.00		434 BEECHCROFT ROAD SPING HILL, TN		Williamson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		3/8/17		3/17/17		9		$310,000		$400.00		504 OLD TOWNE RD. BRENTWOOD		Williamson

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		3/16/17		4/10/17		25		$199,000		$400.00		207 TURTLE NECK ROAD FAIRVIEW, TN		Williamson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		3/17/17		4/6/17		20		$665,000		$400.00		LOT 203 AUTUMN RIDGE SUBDIVISION SPRING HILL, TN		Williamson

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		4/6/17		4/19/17		13		$470,000		$375.00		1032 STATE BLVD. FRANKLIN, TN		Williamson

		ADDISON SMITH				APP		5/31/17		6/6/17		6		$130,000		$400.00		2123 LASEA ROAD SPRING HILL, TN		Williamson

		ADDISON SMITH				APP		6/20/17		7/3/17		13		$215,000		$400.00		2264 LEWISBURG PIKE, FRANKLIN		Williamson

		DAVID GEORGE				APP		6/21/17		7/17/17		26		$95,000		$400.00		CROW CUT ROAD, FAIRVIEW, TN		Williamson

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		7/17/17		8/7/17		21		$315,000		$400.00		1212 HUNTERS POINTE LANE SPRING HILL, TN		Williamson

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		8/17/17		9/8/17		22		$791,100		$450.00		1925 SEDBERRY ROAD THOMPSON STATION, TN		Williamson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		8/21/17		9/14/17		24		$240,000		$300.00		LOT 201 WATER LEAF DRIVE FRANKLIN, TN		Williamson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		8/21/17		9/14/17		24		$205,000		$200.00		LOT 202 WATER LEAF DRIVE FRANKLIN, TN		Williamson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		8/21/17		9/14/17		24		$240,000		$200.00		LOT 203 WATER LEAF DRIVE FRANKLIN, TN		Williamson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		8/21/17		9/14/17		24		$265,000		$200.00		LOT 204 WATER LEAF DRIVE FRANKLIN, TN		Williamson

										19				14				$358.93



		AVERAGES - RESIDENTIAL APPRAISALS										15				$395.21





		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		3/22/17		4/10/17		19		$1,000,000		$2,500.00		604 41ST AVE N & 4012 DELAWARE AVE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		6/15/17		7/3/17		18		$620,000		$2,000.00		2207 8TH AVENUE SOUTH NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		8/18/17		9/11/17		24		$1,800,000		$2,500.00		1001 WEST KIRKLAND AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN		Davidson

										20				3				$2,333.33

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		2/3/17		2/27/17		24		$235,000		$1,500.00		3299 HIGHWAY 46 SOUTH DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		6/6/17		9/12/17		98		$1,590,000		$2,500.00		3525 HWY 70 WEST DICKSON, TN		Dickson

		ROBERT MOORE				APP		7/7/17		8/10/17		34		$930,000		$3,000.00		586 HIGHWAY 46 SOUTH DICKSON, TN		Dickson

										52				3				$2,333.33

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		1/18/17		2/7/17		20		$1,515,800		$2,500.00		1609 ROSEWOOD DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		1/26/17		2/28/17		33		$2,428,600		$3,500.00		TOM SHARP ROAD COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		ELIZABETH SYKES				APP		4/18/17		5/17/17		29		$631,000		$1,400.00		0 NORTHPOINT ROAD COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		5/24/17		6/19/17		26		$500,000		$2,000.00		5337 MAIN STREET SPRING HILL, TN		Maury

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		6/5/17		7/3/17		28		$1,860,000		$2,200.00		2741 CARTER'S CREEK STATION ROAD & 2513 NASHVILLE HWY COLUMBIA, TN		Maury

										27				5				$2,320.00

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		7/7/17		7/27/17		20		$610,000		$2,000.00		367 OLD NASHVILLE HWY LAVERGNE, TN		Rutherford



		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		4/14/17		5/30/17		46		$1,630,000		$2,300.00		4517 PRATT LANE FRANKLIN, TN		Williamson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		5/25/17		6/16/17		22		$540,000		$1,200.00		412 MCLEMORE AVE, SPRING HILL, TN		Williamson

		KEVIN MCGUIGAN				APP		6/30/17		8/1/17		32		$2,420,000		$2,500.00		HWY 100, FAIRVIEW, TN SUBDIVISION		Williamson

										33				3				$2,000.00



		AVERAGES - COMMERCIAL APPRAISALS										32				$2,240.00





Summary

						2013						2017						Percentage Change

						Days to Deliver		Average Cost				Days to Deliver		Average Cost				Days to Deliver		Average Cost

				Dickson County

				Residential Appraisals		6		$374				11		$383				83.33%		2.41%

				Commercial Appraisals and Evaluations		11		$710				52		$2,333				372.73%		228.59%



				Davidson County

				Residential Appraisals		9		$350				13		$411				44.44%		17.43%

				Commercial Appraisals and Evaluations		14		$750				20		$2,333				42.86%		211.07%



				Cheatham County

				Residential Appraisals		7		$400				18		$444				157.14%		11.00%

				Commercial Appraisals and Evaluations		N/A		N/A				N/A		N/A				N/A		N/A



				Maury County

				Residential Appraisals		15		$434				17		$375				13.33%		-13.59%

				Commercial Appraisals and Evaluations		7		$425				27		$2,320				285.71%		445.88%



				Williamson County

				Residential Appraisals		14		$345				19		$359				35.71%		4.06%

				Commercial Appraisals and Evaluations		23		$1,775				33		$2,000				43.48%		12.68%



				All Orders

				Residential Appraisals		9		$382				15		$389				66.67%		1.83%

				Commercial Appraisals and Evaluations		14		$1,117				30		$1,994				114.29%		78.51%







2013
HENRY RICHARDSON APP 06/07/13 06/14/13 7 $100,000 $400.00 5208 LITTLE MARROWBONE RD. ASHLAND CITY Cheatham

ROBERT COLLIER APP 01/30/13 02/01/13 2 $50,000 $500.00 33 TRIMBLE STREET, NASHVILLE (DUPLEX) Davidson
HENRY RICHARDSON APP 05/02/13 05/07/13 5 $155,000 $400.00 11 MUSIC SQUARE E., #306, NASHVILLE Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 08/15/13 08/29/13 14 $345,000 $250.00 407 31ST AVE. NASHVILLE Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 08/15/13 08/29/13 14 $425,000 $250.00 409 31ST AVE. NASHVILLE Davidson

9 4 $350.00
ROBERT MOORE APP 01/11/13 01/17/13 6 $75,000.00 $300.00 106 BISHOP LANE, BURNS, TN Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 01/29/13 02/12/13 14 $237,000.00 $350.00 400 MT. LEBANON ROAD, DICKSON Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 02/12/13 02/20/13 8 $292,000 $400.00 2425 NEW DRY HOLLOW RD., CUMBERLAND FUR (AS BUILT) Dickson
BOB COLLIER APP 02/14/13 02/15/13 1 $182,000 $400.00 402 MURRELL STREET, DICKSON Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 03/01/13 03/12/13 11 $92,500 $350.00 956 WILLS ROAD, DICKSON, TN Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 03/11/13 03/18/13 7 $114,000 $400.00 1009 TWIN OAKS DRIVE, WHITE BLUFF Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 03/19/13 03/21/13 2 $390,000 $400.00 1063 POTTER ROAD, DICKSON (AS BUILT) Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 03/28/13 04/04/13 7 $236,000 $400.00 211 LEE ROAD, DICKSON, TN Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 04/05/13 04/11/13 6 $263,000 $400.00 107 NEEDHAM LANE, BURNS (AS BUILT ADD ON) Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 04/24/13 04/29/13 5 $54,000 $350.00 700 W. WALNUT STREET, DICKSON Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 05/29/13 06/06/13 8 $167,000 $400.00 312 LEE ROAD, DICKSON Dickson
ROBERT MOORE APP 06/07/13 06/19/13 12 $145,000 $400.00 2334 CENTER POINT RD., CUMBERLAND FURNACE Dickson
ROBERT MOORE APP 07/09/13 07/15/13 6 $76,000 $400.00 3151A VANLEER HWY. CHARLOTTE Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 07/11/13 07/18/13 7 $69,000 $250.00 30 ACRES 1440 JACKSON LANE, CHARLOTTE Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 08/01/13 08/09/13 8 $471,000 $350.00 1379 RIDGE ROAD, DICKSON (HOME & 54.73AC. Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 08/07/13 08/08/13 1 $156,000 $400.00 HARRELL CEMETERY ROAD Dickson
ROBERT MOORE APP 08/14/13 08/15/13 1 $324,000 $400.00 ACREAGE WESTFIELD ROAD Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 08/19/13 08/23/13 4 $85,000 $350.00 2210 SUNSET DRIVE, WHITE BLUFF Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 09/05/13 09/08/13 3 $195,000 $400.00 104 COLLEGE COURT, DICKSON Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 10/03/13 10/08/13 5 $138,000 $400.00 CONSTRUCTION WAYNE F. MILLS ROAD, WHITE BLUFF Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 10/09/13 10/16/13 7 $40,100 $250.00 335 PLEASANT VIEW RD, WHITE BLUFF Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 10/30/13 11/05/13 6 $156,000 $400.00 LOT 218 WHITE BLUFF HILLS, WHITE BLUFF (CONST) Dickson
PENNY HELTON APP 11/19/13 11/25/13 6 $110,000 $400.00 126 EASTDALE LANE DICKSON Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 12/06/13 12/17/13 11 $171,000 $400.00 309 LEE ROAD, DICKSON Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 12/18/13 12/26/13 8 $181,000 $400.00 2303 HWY. 48 S. DICKSON Dickson

6 25 $374.00
HENRY RICHARDSON APP 03/19/13 04/02/13 14 $355,000 $400.00 3921 AMANDA BETH COURT, COLUMBIA (AS BUILT) Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 04/25/13 05/04/13 9 $52,800 $400.00 408 WALL STREET, MT. PLEASANT Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 04/25/13 05/04/13 9 $104,000 $475.00 312 & 314 CALDWELL DRIVE, COLUMBIA (DUPLEX) Maury
HENRY RICHARDSON APP 04/30/13 05/17/13 17 $90,000 $400.00 2605 MCINTOSH DRIVE, COLUMBIA (DUPLEX) Maury
HENRY RICHARDSON APP 04/30/13 05/17/13 17 $90,000 $400.00 2603 MCINTOSH DRIVE, COLUMBIA (DUPLEX) Maury
EMMITT LAWLER APP 05/17/13 05/30/13 13 $100,000 $450.00 2127 THOMAS AVE. COLUMBIA, TN Maury
HENRY RICHARDSON APP 05/24/13 06/26/13 33 $73,000 $350.00 902 HANNAWAY ROAD COLUMBIA Maury
MARK EVANS APP 06/17/13 06/28/13 11 $287,000 $600.00 LOTS 2407 & 2409 PLUS PARK DRIVE, COLUMBIA Maury
ROBERT MOORE APP 01/11/13 01/17/13 6 $81,500.00 $400.00 507 WOODARD WAY, BON AQUA, TN out
PENNY HELTON APP 02/22/13 03/04/13 10 $233,000 $400.00 PLUNDERS CREEK RD., BON AQUA (AS BUILT) out
PENNY HELTON APP 04/29/13 05/14/13 15 $360,000 $400.00 1372 WHITE RD, BON AQUA (AS BUILT) out
KEVIN WIMBERLY APP 04/30/13 05/08/13 8 $440,000 $400.00 202 WILDWOOD CIRCLE, WINCHESTER, TN (LAKE) out

15 8 $434.38
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 04/15/13 04/23/13 8 $95,000 $300.00 225 MAPLE DRIVE, FRANKLIN (DRIVE BY) Williamson
HENRY RICHARDSON APP 06/07/13 07/03/13 26 $412,000 $350.00 LOT 388 CHERRY GROVE S/D (AS BUILT) Williamson
HENRY RICHARDSON APP 06/17/13 07/01/13 14 $325,000 $350.00 LOT 401 CAMPBELL STATION S/D, SPRING HILL (CONST) Williamson
HENRY RICHARDSON APP 09/26/13 10/09/13 13 $335,000 $325.00 8031 FENWICK LANE, SPRING HILL Williamson



EDDY BROWN APP 10/16/13 10/23/13 7 $3,000,000 $400.00 4113 MURFREESBORO RD., FRANKLIN (3 PARCELS) Williamson
14 5 $345.00

AVERAGES - RESIDENTIAL APPRAISALS 9 $381.91

TONEY SYKES APP 01/24/13 02/11/13 18 $720,000.00 $1,200.00 1205 JAMES CAMBELL BLVD., COLUMBIA, TN Maury
TONEY SYKES APP 05/08/13 06/06/13 29 $820,000 $3,000.00 2082 ELLIS STREET, MILAN, TN (ROSE GARDEN APTS) out
ROBERT MOORE APP 10/31/13 11/14/13 14 $1,460,000 $3,000.00 WAVERLY PLAZA, WAVERLY, TN out

TONEY SYKES APP 03/08/13 03/29/13 21 $300,000 $1,200.00 106 WALNUT STREET, SPRING HILL, TN (COMMERCIAL) Williamson
ERIC BOOZER APP 03/13/13 04/03/13 21 $3,300,000 $2,725.00 5581 FRANKLIN PIKE CIRCLE, BRENTWOOD (COMM) Williamson
TONEY SYKES APP 10/10/13 11/05/13 26 $724,000 $1,400.00 2140 FAIRVIEW BLVD. FAIRVIEW, TN Williamson

23 3 $1,775.00

EVAL 04/02/13 04/16/13 14 $2,000,000 $750.00 6029 NOLENVILLE ROAD, NASHVILLE Davidson

EVAL 01/23/13 01/30/13 7 $299,500.00 $1,000.00 2047 HWY. 96 BURNS, TN (COMMERCIAL) Dickson
EVAL 04/23/13 05/07/13 14 $143,000 $500.00 808 HIGHWAY 70 EAST, DICKSON Dickson
EVAL 05/09/13 05/19/13 10 $93,100 $700.00 114 N. MT. SINAI RD., DICKSON Dickson
EVAL 05/09/13 05/19/13 10 $180,400 $700.00 1615 HWY 48 S. DICKSON (DW MH) Dickson
EVAL 05/09/13 05/19/13 10 $68,400 $700.00 1600 HWY 48 S. DICKSON Dickson
EVAL 05/20/13 06/11/13 22 $400,000 $500.00 220 TENNSCO ROAD, DICKSON Dickson
EVAL 08/01/13 08/15/13 14 $390,000 $1,000.00 105, 110G, 110A-F APPLEGATE Dickson
EVAL 11/19/13 11/23/13 4 $93,000 $500.00 105 EAST COLLEGE STREET, DICKSON (COMMERCIAL) Dickson
EVAL 11/26/13 12/03/13 7 $240,000 $500.00 202 DRAGON DRIVE, DICKSON (COMMERCIAL BUILDING) Dickson
EVAL 10/31/13 11/08/13 8 $185,000 $1,000.00 1105 BROADWAY AVE., NEW JOHNSONVILLE out

11 10 $710.00
EVAL 02/13/13 02/25/13 12 $82,000 $400.00 209 2ND AVE. COLUMBIA, TN Maury
EVAL 07/03/13 07/05/13 2 $170,000 $450.00 105 & 109 CLOVERDALE, COLUMBIA Maury

7 2 $425.00

14 $1,117.11



Appraisers App/Eval Date of Request Date Received Days to 
Deliver

Final Value Fee Charged Address

BOB THOMAS EVAL 1/3/2017 1/18/2017 15 $204,000 $250.00 523 RIDGEMNONT DRIVE DICKSON, TN
ELIZABETH SYKES EVAL 1/5/2017 1/20/2017 15 $74,400 $275.00 1827 DIMPLE COURT COLUMBIA, TN
ELIZABETH SYKES EVAL 1/5/2017 1/20/2017 15 $68,000 $275.00 1828 PARKWAY AVENUE COLUMBIA, TN
ELIZABETH SYKES EVAL 1/5/2017 1/20/2017 15 $80,800 $275.00 909 SOUTH HIGH STREET COLUMBIA, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 1/5/2017 1/24/2017 19 $387,000 $250.00 588 SHORTY FEW ROAD DICKSON, TN
ROBERT MOORE EVAL 1/9/2017 1/25/2017 16 $165,000 $400.00 469 PAGE ROAD KINGSTON SPRINGS, TN
DAVID GEORGE EVAL 2/17/2017 2/21/2017 4 $170,000 $400.00 LOT 1 TIDWELL DRIVE BON AQUA, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 3/8/2017 3/15/2017 7 $135,000 $250.00 2715 STUART STREET, BURNS
BOB THOMAS EVAL 3/22/2017 3/28/2017 6 $259,000 $250.00 234 FAIRVIEW ROAD DICKSON, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 3/27/2017 4/7/2017 11 $195,000 $250.00 408 BELLWOOD CT. DICKSON, TN
DAVID GEORGE EVAL 3/27/2017 4/10/2017 14 $75,000 $375.00 BUDDY ROAD BURNS, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 4/7/2017 4/17/2017 10 $92,000 $250.00 1626 ROCK CHURCH ROAD DICKSON, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 4/21/2017 5/1/2017 10 $90,000 $250.00 715 JONES CREEK ROAD DICKSON, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 5/2/2017 5/15/2017 13 $413,000 $250.00 102 KIMBERLY DRIVE DICKSON, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 5/11/2017 5/25/2017 14 $157,500 $250.00 101 CENTRAL HIGH STREET DICKSON, TN
DAVID GEORGE EVAL 5/22/2017 5/30/2017 8 $74,000 $375.00 0 LIME KILN ROAD BURNS, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 5/22/2017 6/7/2017 16 $327,000 $250.00 285 MURRELL ROAD DICKSON, TN
DAVID GEORGE EVAL 5/25/2017 6/22/2017 28 $174,000 $400.00 303 SYLVIS ROAD, DICKSON
BOB THOMAS EVAL 6/6/2017 6/14/2017 8 $473,000 $250.00 1036 RIDGLEA DRIVE BURNS, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 6/21/2017 6/23/2017 2 $335,000 $250.00 1212 OLD EASTSIDE DR. BURNS
BOB THOMAS EVAL 6/28/2017 7/19/2017 21 $307,000 $250.00 410 CENTER AVENUE, DICKSON, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 6/30/2017 7/10/2017 10 $106,000 $250.00 2825 HWY.,100, CENTERVILLE
BOB THOMAS EVAL 7/5/2017 8/2/2017 28 $389,000 $250.00 105 HOLLAND TRAIL DICKSON, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 7/10/2017 8/11/2017 32 $163,000 $250.00 1221 BUTTERWORTH ROAD KINGSTON SPRINGS, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 7/12/2017 7/17/2017 5 $333,000 $250.00 1213 STAYTON ROAD CUMBERLAND FURNACE, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 7/24/2017 8/2/2017 9 $44,000 $250.00 1835 TAYLOR TOWN ROAD WHITE BLUFF, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 7/24/2017 8/2/2017 9 $46,000 $250.00 9.63 ACRES ON TRACE CREEK ROAD WHITE BLUFF, TN
ADDISON SMITH EVAL 7/24/2017 8/3/2017 10 $200,000 $400.00 515 HEMSTEAD STREET NASHVILLE, TN
ADDISON SMITH EVAL 7/24/2017 8/4/2017 11 $195,000 $400.00 713 RIES AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN
DAVID GEORGE EVAL 7/25/2017 8/8/2017 14 $226,000 $375.00 783 STINSON ROAD BON AQUA, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 7/26/2017 8/8/2017 13 $61,000 $250.00 904 WILLS ROAD DICKSON, TN
DAVID GEORGE EVAL 8/1/2017 8/8/2017 7 $131,000 $375.00 8847 RAGSDALE DRIVE LYLES, TN
ELIZABETH SYKES EVAL 8/1/2017 8/14/2017 13 $57,400 $275.00 1614 SOUTH HIGH STREET COLUMBIA, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 8/11/2017 8/30/2017 19 $176,000 $250.00 238 EAST PINEY ROAD DICKSON, TN
BOB THOMAS EVAL 8/14/2017 8/21/2017 7 $35,000 $350.00 ESTES ROAD CHARLOTTE, TN
TIM NORRIS EVAL 8/24/2017 9/15/2017 22 $117,300 $300.00 1804 FOLSOM LANE FORT WAYNE INDIANA

AVERAGES - RESIDENTIAL EVALUATIONS 13 $291.67

ROBERT MOORE EVAL 2/27/2017 3/9/2017 10 $96,000 $1,000.00 105 EAST COLLEGE STREET DICKSON, TN
ROBERT MOORE EVAL 5/19/2017 6/1/2017 13 $335,000 $600.00 128 KINGSTON SPRINGS ROAD KINGSTON SPRINGS, TN
KEVIN MCGUIGAN EVAL 7/10/2017 8/22/2017 43 $720,000 $1,200.00 6142 HWY 49 EAST SPRINGFIELD, TN

AVERAGES - COMMERCIAL EVALUATIONS 22 $933.33
2017

County
BOB THOMAS APP 4/7/2017 4/17/2017 10 $128,000 $350.00 670 & 664 THOMPSON ROAD PEGRAM, TN Cheatham
DAVID GEORGE APP 6/8/2017 7/10/2017 32 $1,634,000 $450.00 1626 HIGHWAY 70 KINGSTON SPRINGS, TN Cheatham

EVAL 5/19/2017 6/1/2017 13 $335,000 $600.00 128 KINGSTON SPRINGS ROAD KINGSTON SPRINGS, TN Cheatham
DAVID GEORGE APP 8/8/2017 8/23/2017 15 $94,000 $375.00 0 FLOY LANE ASHLAND CITY, TN Cheatham

18 4 $443.75
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 1/17/2017 1/31/2017 14 $700,000 $600.00 1308 A & B MAXEY LANE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 2/2/2017 2/16/2017 14 $380,000 $400.00 8020 BROCKMAN LANE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 2/27/2017 3/7/2017 8 $615,000 $550.00 1900 5TH AVE. NORTH NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 2/27/2017 3/3/2017 4 $590,000 $550.00 1611 GARTLAND AVE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 3/14/2017 3/27/2017 13 $555,000 $400.00 1717 A 3RD AVENUE NORTH NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 3/14/2017 3/27/2017 13 $555,000 $250.00 1717 B 3RD AVENUE NORTH NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 3/21/2017 4/4/2017 14 $400,000 $400.00 8056 BROCKMAN LANE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 4/3/2017 4/10/2017 7 $555,000 $500.00 607 S. 13TH AVE. NASHVILLE, TN Davidson



KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 4/10/2017 4/26/2017 16 $485,000 $400.00 613 A MOORE AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 4/10/2017 4/26/2017 16 $490,000 $250.00 613 B MOORE AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 4/14/2017 5/1/2017 17 $485,000 $400.00 421 A MOORE AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 4/14/2017 5/1/2017 17 $485,000 $250.00 421 B MOORE AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 5/1/2017 5/11/2017 10 $530,000 $550.00 1506 SHELBY AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 5/5/2017 5/17/2017 12 $670,000 $400.00 1024 A ARGYLE AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 5/5/2017 5/17/2017 12 $670,000 $250.00 1024 B ARGYLE AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 5/23/2017 6/12/2017 20 $315,000 $850.00 1054 & 1066 JOHNS ROAD JOELTON, TN Davidson
ADDISON SMITH APP 6/9/2017 6/19/2017 10 $975,000 $450.00 900 BELDEN WAY NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 6/16/2017 6/30/2017 14 $680,000 $400.00 1025 DRAUGHON AVE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 6/16/2017 6/30/2017 14 $680,000 $200.00 1027 DRAUGHON AVE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 6/30/2017 7/14/2017 14 $355,000 $400.00 2910 A DAVIS AVENUE, NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 6/30/2017 7/14/2017 14 $355,000 $200.00 2910 B DAVIS AVENUE, NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 7/6/2017 7/19/2017 13 $350,000 $400.00 1714 A PORTER ROAD NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 7/17/2017 8/7/2017 21 $575,000 $400.00 1717 WOODLAND STREET NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
ADDISON SMITH APP 7/24/2017 8/2/2017 9 $445,000 $450.00 514 C STEVENSON STREET NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
ADDISON SMITH APP 8/2/2017 8/15/2017 13 $525,000 $400.00 2305 B CARTER AVE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 8/21/2017 8/30/2017 9 $750,000 $400.00 3304 A FELICIA STREET NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 8/28/2017 9/11/2017 14 $410,000 $400.00 740 ALLOWAY STREET NASHVILLE, TN Davidson

13 27 $411.11
DAVID GEORGE APP 1/9/2017 1/12/2017 3 $159,000 $400.00 RIDGE ROAD DICKSON, TN Dickson
ROBERT MOORE APP 1/9/2017 1/23/2017 14 $203,000 $450.00 1006 MEEKS CEMETERY ROAD BURNS, TN Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 1/9/2017 1/24/2017 15 $72,000 $350.00 1019 BRIARWOOD DRIVE CHARLOTTE, TN Dickson
DAVID GEORGE APP 1/17/2017 1/27/2017 10 $259,000 $350.00 549 LAUREN PARK BURNS, TN Dickson
ROBERT MOORE APP 1/17/2017 1/31/2017 14 $180,000 $450.00 102 ACORN DRIVE DICKSON, TN Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 2/2/2017 2/17/2017 15 $184,000 $350.00 1016 WOODMONT DRIVE DICKSON, TN Dickson
DAVID GEORGE APP 2/3/2017 2/7/2017 4 $114,000 $400.00 1085 SWEET HOME ROAD DICKSON, TN Dickson
DAVID GEORGE APP 2/8/2017 2/9/2017 1 $82,000 $375.00 2103 HWY 47 DICKSON, TN Dickson
DAVID GEORGE APP 2/16/2017 3/3/2017 15 $111,000 $400.00 202 OLD COLUMBIA ROAD CHARLOTTE, TN Dickson
DAVID GEORGE APP 3/3/2017 3/15/2017 12 $436,000 $400.00 1019 GLENDALE DRIVE DICKSON, TN Dickson

EVAL 2/27/2017 3/9/2017 10 $96,000 $1,000.00 105 EAST COLLEGE STREET DICKSON, TN Dickson
DAVID GEORGE APP 3/14/2017 3/22/2017 8 $305,000 $400.00 1411 JOHNSON STREET BURNS, TN Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 3/16/2017 3/29/2017 13 $367,000 $350.00 499 DOWDY ROAD DICKSON, TN Dickson
DAVID GEORGE APP 3/27/2017 3/30/2017 3 $83,000 $400.00 1023 BRIARWOOD DRIVE CHARLOTTE, TN Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 4/14/2017 4/19/2017 5 $137,000 $350.00 324 PREACHER ROAD CHARLOTTE, TN Dickson
DAVID GEORGE APP 4/17/2017 4/26/2017 9 $504,000 $425.00 1709 OLD COUNTY HOUSE ROAD CHARLOTTE, TN Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 4/20/2017 5/1/2017 11 $18,000 $350.00 HALEY ROAD AND WEST PINEY ROAD DICKSON, TN Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 4/27/2017 5/11/2017 14 $199,000 $350.00 811 FURNACE HOLLOW ROAD DICKSON, TN Dickson
ROBERT MOORE APP 7/6/2017 7/13/2017 7 $292,000 $450.00 386 DOWDY ROAD DICKSON, TN Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 7/17/2017 7/31/2017 14 $368,000 $400.00 LOT 24 INVERNESS DRIVE BURNS, TN Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 7/31/2017 8/15/2017 15 $283,000 $350.00 IRON GATE LANE DICKSON, TN Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 8/1/2017 8/23/2017 22 $502,000 $350.00 1050 HALL CEMETERY ROAD BURNS, TN Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 8/1/2017 8/18/2017 17 $225,000 $350.00 1109 A CEDAR CREEK ROAD VANLEER, TN Dickson
BOB THOMAS APP 8/3/2017 8/24/2017 21 $143,000 $350.00 322 MOCKINGBIRD LANE DICKSON, TN Dickson

11 24 $408.33
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 1/10/2017 1/24/2017 14 $397,600 $375.00 LOT 14 LEGACY FARMS COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 2/10/2017 2/21/2017 11 $250,000 $375.00 929 WEST 7TH STREET COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 3/21/2017 4/7/2017 17 $507,900 $375.00 619 MAYNARD LANE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 4/12/2017 4/27/2017 15 $156,800 $375.00 113 CHRISTINA DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 4/13/2017 4/27/2017 14 $119,400 $325.00 207 NOWLIN DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 4/13/2017 4/27/2017 14 $126,300 $325.00 211 NOWLIN DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 4/14/2017 5/1/2017 17 $225,000 $350.00 LOT 30 MARYMONT LANE ARLINGTON HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION COLUMaury
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 4/14/2017 5/25/2017 41 $200,000 $350.00 LOT 31 MARYMONT LANE ARLINGTON HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION COLUMaury
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 4/14/2017 5/25/2017 41 $205,000 $350.00 LOT 32 MARYMONT LANE ARLINGTON HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION COLUMaury
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 4/14/2017 5/1/2017 17 $215,000 $350.00 LOT 33 MARYMONT LANE ARLINGTON HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION COLUMaury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 4/27/2017 5/11/2017 14 $2,114,500 $500.00 SAM JOHNSON ROAD COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 5/19/2017 6/5/2017 17 $130,750 $300.00 215 NOWLIN DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 5/19/2017 6/5/2017 17 $114,000 $300.00 105 CLOVERDALE DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 5/19/2017 6/5/2017 17 $115,000 $300.00 109 CLOVERDALE DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 5/19/2017 6/5/2017 17 $117,900 $300.00 203 HUNTER DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 5/19/2017 6/5/2017 17 $121,400 $300.00 205 HUNTER DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 5/19/2017 6/5/2017 17 $117,100 $300.00 207 HUNTER DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ADDISON SMITH APP 6/22/2017 7/3/2017 11 $250,000 $450.00 105 2ND AVENUE, COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 7/28/2017 8/7/2017 10 $125,500 $600.00 400 A & B HATCHER LANE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 8/7/2017 8/22/2017 15 $135,000 $400.00 619 AUSTYN TERRACE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
DAVID GEORGE APP 8/8/2017 8/22/2017 14 $375,000 $450.00 1785 SOUTH WALKER ROAD PLEASANT VIEW, TN Maury
ADDISON SMITH APP 8/10/2017 8/22/2017 12 $109,000 $450.00 1001 FLEMING STREET COLUMBIA, TN Maury



ELIZABETH SYKES APP 8/21/2017 9/5/2017 15 $56,300 $375.00 107 BROWNLOW STREET MT. PLEASANT, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 8/21/2017 9/5/2017 15 $199,900 $425.00 4703 PULASKI HIGHWAY CULLEOKA, TN Maury

17 24 $375.00
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 1/5/2017 1/13/2017 8 $450,000 $450.00 103 CHERRY HILL DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, TN Sumner

ELIZABETH SYKES APP 1/9/2017 1/24/2017 15 $550,000 $500.00 434 BEECHCROFT ROAD SPING HILL, TN Williamson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 3/8/2017 3/17/2017 9 $310,000 $400.00 504 OLD TOWNE RD. BRENTWOOD Williamson
DAVID GEORGE APP 3/16/2017 4/10/2017 25 $199,000 $400.00 207 TURTLE NECK ROAD FAIRVIEW, TN Williamson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 3/17/2017 4/6/2017 20 $665,000 $400.00 LOT 203 AUTUMN RIDGE SUBDIVISION SPRING HILL, TN Williamson
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 4/6/2017 4/19/2017 13 $470,000 $375.00 1032 STATE BLVD. FRANKLIN, TN Williamson
ADDISON SMITH APP 5/31/2017 6/6/2017 6 $130,000 $400.00 2123 LASEA ROAD SPRING HILL, TN Williamson
ADDISON SMITH APP 6/20/2017 7/3/2017 13 $215,000 $400.00 2264 LEWISBURG PIKE, FRANKLIN Williamson
DAVID GEORGE APP 6/21/2017 7/17/2017 26 $95,000 $400.00 CROW CUT ROAD, FAIRVIEW, TN Williamson
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 7/17/2017 8/7/2017 21 $315,000 $400.00 1212 HUNTERS POINTE LANE SPRING HILL, TN Williamson
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 8/17/2017 9/8/2017 22 $791,100 $450.00 1925 SEDBERRY ROAD THOMPSON STATION, TN Williamson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 8/21/2017 9/14/2017 24 $240,000 $300.00 LOT 201 WATER LEAF DRIVE FRANKLIN, TN Williamson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 8/21/2017 9/14/2017 24 $205,000 $200.00 LOT 202 WATER LEAF DRIVE FRANKLIN, TN Williamson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 8/21/2017 9/14/2017 24 $240,000 $200.00 LOT 203 WATER LEAF DRIVE FRANKLIN, TN Williamson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 8/21/2017 9/14/2017 24 $265,000 $200.00 LOT 204 WATER LEAF DRIVE FRANKLIN, TN Williamson

19 14 $358.93

AVERAGES - RESIDENTIAL APPRAISALS 15 $395.21

KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 3/22/2017 4/10/2017 19 $1,000,000 $2,500.00 604 41ST AVE N & 4012 DELAWARE AVE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 6/15/2017 7/3/2017 18 $620,000 $2,000.00 2207 8TH AVENUE SOUTH NASHVILLE, TN Davidson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 8/18/2017 9/11/2017 24 $1,800,000 $2,500.00 1001 WEST KIRKLAND AVENUE NASHVILLE, TN Davidson

20 3 $2,333.33
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 2/3/2017 2/27/2017 24 $235,000 $1,500.00 3299 HIGHWAY 46 SOUTH DICKSON, TN Dickson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 6/6/2017 9/12/2017 98 $1,590,000 $2,500.00 3525 HWY 70 WEST DICKSON, TN Dickson
ROBERT MOORE APP 7/7/2017 8/10/2017 34 $930,000 $3,000.00 586 HIGHWAY 46 SOUTH DICKSON, TN Dickson

52 3 $2,333.33
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 1/18/2017 2/7/2017 20 $1,515,800 $2,500.00 1609 ROSEWOOD DRIVE COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 1/26/2017 2/28/2017 33 $2,428,600 $3,500.00 TOM SHARP ROAD COLUMBIA, TN Maury
ELIZABETH SYKES APP 4/18/2017 5/17/2017 29 $631,000 $1,400.00 0 NORTHPOINT ROAD COLUMBIA, TN Maury
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 5/24/2017 6/19/2017 26 $500,000 $2,000.00 5337 MAIN STREET SPRING HILL, TN Maury
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 6/5/2017 7/3/2017 28 $1,860,000 $2,200.00 2741 CARTER'S CREEK STATION ROAD & 2513 NASHVILLE HWY CO Maury

27 5 $2,320.00
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 7/7/2017 7/27/2017 20 $610,000 $2,000.00 367 OLD NASHVILLE HWY LAVERGNE, TN Rutherford

KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 4/14/2017 5/30/2017 46 $1,630,000 $2,300.00 4517 PRATT LANE FRANKLIN, TN Williamson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 5/25/2017 6/16/2017 22 $540,000 $1,200.00 412 MCLEMORE AVE, SPRING HILL, TN Williamson
KEVIN MCGUIGAN APP 6/30/2017 8/1/2017 32 $2,420,000 $2,500.00 HWY 100, FAIRVIEW, TN SUBDIVISION Williamson

33 3 $2,000.00

AVERAGES - COMMERCIAL APPRAISALS 32 $2,240.00



Days to Deliver Average Cost Days to Deliver Average Cost Days to Deliver Average Cost
Dickson County
Residential Appraisals 6 $374 11 $383 83.33% 2.41%
Commercial Appraisals and Evaluations 11 $710 52 $2,333 372.73% 228.59%

Davidson County
Residential Appraisals 9 $350 13 $411 44.44% 17.43%
Commercial Appraisals and Evaluations 14 $750 20 $2,333 42.86% 211.07%

Cheatham County
Residential Appraisals 7 $400 18 $444 157.14% 11.00%
Commercial Appraisals and Evaluations N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Maury County
Residential Appraisals 15 $434 17 $375 13.33% ‐13.59%
Commercial Appraisals and Evaluations 7 $425 27 $2,320 285.71% 445.88%

Williamson County
Residential Appraisals 14 $345 19 $359 35.71% 4.06%
Commercial Appraisals and Evaluations 23 $1,775 33 $2,000 43.48% 12.68%

All Orders
Residential Appraisals 9 $382 15 $389 66.67% 1.83%
Commercial Appraisals and Evaluations 14 $1,117 30 $1,994 114.29% 78.51%

2013 2017 Percentage Change
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January 23, 2018 

 

Mr. Jim Park  

Appraisal Subcommittee 

Federal Financial Institutions Examinations Council 

1401 H Street, NW, Suite 760 

Washington, DC 20005 

 

RE:  Response to TriStar Temporary Waiver Request 

 

Dear Mr. Park, 

 

The Tennessee Real Estate Appraiser Commission (the “Commission”) is in receipt of TriStar Bank’s 

(“TriStar”) official request to receive a one-year waiver of the appraisal regulations. Itis our opinion 

that the request from TriStar does not fully meet the requirements set forth in 12 CFR § 1102.2(b)-(f), 

which is required in order to request a waiver of this type. TriStar’s letter did not adequately provide 

supporting documentation and therefore should be denied.  

 

According to the request, TriStar identifies two main reasons for their waiver request, including (1) 

shortage of appraisers in the Nashville metropolitan statistical area (MSA), which includes the counties 

of Davidson, Dickson, Maury and Williamson and (2) only one general certified appraiser in Dickson 

County.  TriStar states that for those reasons they are having difficulty finding appraisers to complete 

the jobs, appraisals are not completed within a reasonable time and added cost, thus causing a negative 

impact on their clients.  Below please find the Commission’s written responses to each area of issue.  

 

Shortage of Appraisers in 4 Counties:  
 

According to our records, the above cited counties have a total of 304 resident appraisers, 

making up nearly 23% of the total appraisers in Tennessee.  Specifically, there are 13 resident 

appraisers in Dickson County, 22 in Maury, 101 in Williamson and 168 in Davidson.  In 

addition to those four (4) cited counties, if we include those counties directly surrounding the 

area, TriStar has access to more than 491 appraisers. The Commission included the 

surrounding counties because appraisers in those counties routinely service the four (4) cited 

counties. Therefore, the Commission disagrees that there is a shortage of appraisers in those 

cited counties, as stated by TriStar.  

 

One General Certified Appraiser in Dickson County:  
  

TriStar stated that there is only one (1) general certified appraiser in Dickson County, but upon 

review it was confirmed that there are five (5) general certified appraisers in Dickson County.  

Additionally, there are a total of 126 resident general certified appraisers in the above cited 

counties.   
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We have included a table which lays out the total number of appraisers by license type in the above 

cited counties, as well as in the surrounding counties.  

 

 
 

In addition to the table above, please find attached a map of Tennessee counties, the cited counties are 

in yellow and surrounding counties in orange.  Also attached is a list of the number of licensees by 

license type and by county.  

 

The Commission is concerned that allowing TriStar this waiver will cause detrimental harm to the 

residents of Tennessee by allowing unlicensed, unregulated and potentially unqualified individuals to 

perform appraisals – potentially leading consumers to detrimentally rely on a faulty appraisal.  

Additionally, granting this waiver will undermine the appraisal process and will set a negative 

precedent in Tennessee. Therefore, on behalf of the Commission, we are requesting that TriStar’s one-

year request be denied. If you have any questions or would like to discuss any of our responses further, 

please do not hesitate to contact our Executive Director, Roxana Gumucio by telephone at (615) 532-

7081 or email at Roxana.Gumucio@tn.gov.  

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Randall C. Thomas  

Chairman  

Tennessee Real Estate Appraiser Commission  

 

Total of Entire State          

(All)

Total of Entire State 

(Resident)

4 Counties* 

(Resident) %

Surrounding Counties**   

(Resident) %

4 Counties & Surrounding 

Counties Combined (Resident) All % Resident (%)

Certified General 836 428 126 29.4% 48 11.2% 174 20.81% 40.65%

Certified Residential 933 809 166 20.5% 132 16.3% 298 31.94% 36.84%

License 74 74 12 16.2% 7 9.5% 19 25.68% 25.68%

Total 1,843 1,311 304 23.2% 187 14.3% 491 26.64% 37.45%

*Note: Davidson, Dickson, Maury, & Williamson     

** Note:  Cheatham, Giles, Houston, Hickman, Humphreys, Lawrence, Lewis, Marshall, Montgomery, Robertson, Rutherford, Sumner, & Wilson

Summary of Appraisers in the Nashville Area

mailto:Roxana.Gumucio@tn.gov
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Middle Tennessee Appraisal Summary 

 

 

 

 



 

County # of LREAs County # of CGAPs County # of CREAs

Bedford 1 Anderson 4 Anderson 7

Blount 1 Bedford 2 Bedford 7

Bradley 2 Blount 6 Benton 2

Claiborne 1 Bradley 5 Bledsoe 1

Cocke 1 Cambpell 2 Blount 15

Davidson 8 Cannon 2 Bradley 18

Fentress 1 Carroll 2 Carroll 1

Giles 1 Carter 1 Carter 4

Greene 1 Cheatham 1 Cheatham 2

Hamilton 4 Chester 1 Chester 1

Hardin 1 Claiborne 1 Claiborne 4

Houston 1 Cumberland 3 Cocke 1

Johsnson 1 Davidson 70 Coffee 7

Knox 7 Dekalb 1 Cumberland 6

Lauderdale 1 Dickson 5 Davidson 90

Loudon 1 Dyer 2 Dekalb 3

Macon 1 Fentress 1 Dickson 8

Madison 1 Gibson 2 Dyer 2

Marion 1 Hamblen 3 Fayette 2

Maury 1 Hamilton 22 Fentress 2

Mcminn 2 Hardeman 1 Franklin 6

Monroe 1 Hardin 1 Gibson 8

Montgomery 3 Hawkins 1 Giles 3

Morgan 1 Haywood 1 Grainger 2

Obion 1 Henry 3 Greene 5

Perry 1 Hickman 2 Grundy 1

Rutherford 5 Jefferson 1 Hamblen 10

Scott 1 Knox 71 Hamilton 36

Sequatchie 1 Lauderdale 1 Hardeman 2

Sevier 1 Lawrence 1 Hardin 2

Shelby 7 Lincoln 2 Haywood 4

Sullivan 5 Loudon 1 Henderson 4

Sumner 1 Madison 24 Henry 4

Washington 2 Marion 2 Hickman 2

White 1 Marshall 4 Humphreys 2

Williamson 3 Maury 8 Jackson 1

Wilson 1 Mcminn 2 Jefferson 8

Total 74 Meigs 1 Knox 93

Monroe 1 Lauderdale 1

Yellow 12 Montgomery 5 Lawrence 8

Orange 7 Obion 1 Lewis 1

Total 19 Putnam 3 Lincoln 6

Rhea 1 Loudon 7

Roane 3 Macon 2

Rutherford 13 Madison 16

Sevier 4 Marion 2

Shelby 46 Marshall 5

Sullivan 7 Maury 13

Sumner 8 Mcminn 7

Tipton 2 Meigs 1

Trousdale 1 Monroe 4

Warren 2 Montgomery 18

Washington 9 Obion 3

Weakley 2 Overton 3

Williamson 43 Polk 1

Wilson 14 Putnam 16

Total 428 Rhea 3

Roane 4

Yellow 126 Robertson 10

Orange 48 Rutherford 35

Total 174 Scott 1

Sequatchie 1

Sevier 10

Shelby 94

Smith 5

Sullivan 16

Sumner 26

Tipton 4

Unicoi 3

Union 2

Van Buren 3

Warren 5

Washington 20

Wayne 1

Weakley 1

Williamson 55

Wilson 20

Total 809

Yellow 166

Orange 132

Total 298

Percentage of 

Active CREAs 

Statewide

36.84%

TN Real Estate Appraisers
Active CREAs

Percentage of 

Active LREAs 

Statewide

25.68%

Percentage of 

Active CGAPs 

Statewide

40.65%

Active LREAs Active CGAPs
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TO: Appraisal Subcommittee  

 
FROM: Jim Park, Executive Director  

 
DATE: February 6, 2018 

 
RE: ASC Network 
 
 During the January 26th ASC Briefing, several questions were asked concerning network 
and information security needs and capabilities of the ASC if the office becomes a full telework 
environment.  As a general premise, whether the ASC remains in an office space or becomes a 
telework-only Agency, data and network access security measures will be maintained as is with 
no additional vulnerabilities identified to date. 
 
 The following is an overview of the types of information which are held by the ASC, as 
well as the various methods by which information is accessed, stored and protected. 
 
Sensitive Data (Non-PII) 
 
 The ASC holds various documents which may be considered confidential.  These include 
documents provided by State appraiser regulatory programs in preparation for Compliance 
Reviews.  We also hold general pre-decisional internal correspondence on a wide variety of 
subjects.  These documents are currently being held solely on the ASC SharePoint site.  The 
SharePoint site is held in the cloud and accessed via our Microsoft Office 365 G3 Government 
License.  The G3 license is a segmented government cloud community that enables organizations 
to meet U.S. compliance and security standards.  For more information, please visit:  
https://products.office.com/en-us/government/compare-office-365-government-plans.  
 
 The ASC SharePoint site may be accessed by a credentialed ASC employee anywhere the 
internet is available.  The staff member must be provided an email address attached to the ASC 
domain and a password which must be changed periodically.  The ASC Office 365 
Administrator may at any time reset (or delete) any account held within the domain.  New 
accounts may be added via a request to our Office 365 partner (or other Microsoft Office 365 G3 
retailer).  We are in our 2nd year of Office 365 operations and though there are some operational 
issues which do occur occasionally, these are usually easily mitigated by our Office 365 
helpdesk and have no effect on our security status. 
 
Data Containing Personally Identifiable Information (PII)  
 
 The Agency does hold PII in the form of Social Security Numbers (SSN) and Date of 
Birth (DOB) for appraisers found on the National Registry.  PII is provided to the ASC by the 
States via their data files or the available Extranet application.  Data files are Excel or Text files 

https://products.office.com/en-us/government/compare-office-365-government-plans
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transferred from the credentialing State’s database and uploaded to the ASC server via the secure 
Extranet service.  These files are the primary method by which States provide updates of 
appraiser credential information.  The Extranet application is a web-based service which allows 
the credentialing State to input/modify appraiser information, monitor data changes made by 
their staff and view past invoice information. 
 
 Data files are stored both on a server held in a secure room in the existing office and on 
the server that hosts the Extranet application located in our secure data center.  We plan to have 
all data files held on the server in the office transferred to our secure data center in February of 
this year.  With the completion of this project, all ASC network appliances will be located at our 
secure data center, providing 24-hour physical security and temperature-controlled space.   
 
 Access to data files is by secure connection via a mapped network drive assignment 
within the ASC.gov domain.  If the ASC moves to a full telework environment, these files will 
be accessed only by secure remote session via a virtual private network or remote access 
software secured by multi-factor authentication.  We currently utilize this remote access software 
to access those employee’s computers who work off-site. 
 
Social Security Number Data 
 
 Social Security Numbers are provided to the ASC via data file and the current Extranet 
application.  As you are aware, the ASC is working with States to implement the Unique 
Identifier (UID) program.  The UID program will eliminate the storage of SSN data on the ASC 
network.  Adoption of the UID program by the States is ongoing; however, every State poses its 
own challenges which may slow implementation.  Once the UID is in full use by all States, all 
SSN data will be removed from the ASC network. 
 
 Currently, SSNs are accessible by State Users who have access to the Private Side of the 
National Registry and/or access to the Extranet application (though only for their State).  Access 
to both the Private Side of the National Registry and the Extranet application are user name and 
password controlled.  State programs must assign a State Authorizing Official who makes an 
official request to the ASC before a user name and password is assigned.  Policy Managers 
review the list of authorized users and the State Authorizing Official during the Compliance 
Review process.  Our current database allows the ASC to track all activities by user credential. 
 
Date of Birth Data 
 
 The new National Registry of Appraisers database (released in July 2017) was designed 
to no longer accept or store DOB data.  Plans are being developed to completely remove the 
DOB information from the database.  States continue to submit the DOB data within their data 
files; however, it is no longer being transferred to the database.  As stated above, the submitted 
data files will be held on a secure server in our data center.  The current Extranet application 
does not contain a DOB entry field, nor is that data displayed.  Note:  Date of Birth data was only 
viewable to State Users with Extranet access on our legacy Extranet service. 
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Employee Information 
 
 All ASC personnel information (SF-50s, Payroll, etc.) is held on OPM and GSA servers.  
The ASC does not hold this information in a digital or paper format.  All OPM and GSA 
applications are web-based and have security requirements regarding the establishment of user 
names and passwords that are designed and implemented by those Agencies.  If any Employee 
data is required to be held by the ASC, this data will be stored in the same manner as the 
appraiser PII data noted above.  It will be stored on a dedicated server at our secure data center.  
Access will be granted via a domain password to the designated staff member. 
 
Network Security 
 
 The hardware which comprises the ASC Network is located at our secure data center and 
may be physically accessed only by those individuals denoted on the facility access roster.  
Remote access can only be made by network administrators as established within our domain 
controller.  Network administrator user names and passwords are different than our regular 
computer user structure, making remote access even more secure.  The Internet Information 
Services (IIS) server which is public facing (this hosts the ASC.gov website) is held in a DMZ 
which does not allow for untrusted information/services to proceed any further onto our network.  
All internet traffic is monitored by an “Active” firewall monitoring service which is designed to 
contain and deny any traffic that is denoted as untrusted or malicious.  If continued attempts are 
made to penetrate the network, ASC staff are notified and further security measures may be 
taken. 
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TO: Appraisal Subcommittee   

 
FROM: Jim Park, Executive Director   

 
DATE: February 6, 2018 

 
RE: November 13th Roundtable Report 
 
 On November 13, 2017, the Appraisal Subcommittee (ASC) hosted a roundtable entitled The 
Evolving Real Estate Valuation Landscape.  The goal of the roundtable was to identify areas of 
federal regulation that can be simplified to reduce burden on industry participants and the public.  
In a follow-up call of table leaders after the roundtable, one of the participants indicated that the 
“only consistency was inconsistency.”  Despite this overall description, there were some issues 
identified that could be the focus of a subsequent roundtable. 
 
 One legislative fix was almost universally suggested by participants.  The Housing and 
Economic Recovery Act of 2008 required FHA to use Certified appraisers with a “certified” 
credential.  New legislation to allow FHA to use both Trainee appraisers and Licensed appraisers 
would help to alleviate the reduction in the number of appraisers available to perform appraisals 
for all mortgage transactions, especially because the industry has tended to follow the FHA 
requirement since 2008. 
 
 Participants expressed dissatisfaction with the ability to transfer appraisals from lender to 
lender and expressed their desire for the agencies to jointly issue regulations regarding 
portability as suggested in §1472 (h) of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer 
Protection Act (Dodd-Frank Act). 
 
 Participants suggested modifications to the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 
Practice (USPAP) so that it will fit all assignment types, even if that means having to bifurcate 
USPAP into residential standards and non-residential standards. 
 
 Many participants noted that while the statutory definition of a federally related transaction 
(FRT) was clear in the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act 
(FIRREA), the regulatory exemptions make it hard to understand what an FRT is and when an 
appraisal is necessary.  
 
 One of the issues identified most frequently was the lack of consistency amongst federal 
financial institution examiners.  Participants reported that banks who were supervised by more 
than one examining authority received contrary instructions from different examiners.  Others 
reported that exams had different findings on the same issue from exam to exam leaving them 
unsure what policies would be the best for the bank to implement. 
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 Some banks reported that these differing interpretations of federal banking guidelines 
resulted in the bank requiring the AMC to add requirements (overlays) for appraisers in their 
engagement letters to ensure that the bank did not receive the same finding on the next exam. 
An example is the definition of an evaluation and the treatment of evaluations by examiners.  
Banks believe that examiners will give greater scrutiny to a Restricted Appraisal Report than an 
evaluation, even if the two reports contain the same information.  In reality, the confusion stems 
from the labels (Evaluation, Appraisal Report, Restricted Appraisal Report) that may indicate a 
distinction without a difference.   
 
 Participants identified this sentence from the Interagency Appraisal and Evaluation 
Guidelines (Guidelines) as particularly troublesome:  

 
“Generally, a report option that is restricted to a single client and intended user will not 
be appropriate to support most federally related transactions.  These reports lack 
sufficient supporting information and analysis for underwriting purposes.  These less 
detailed reports may be appropriate for real estate portfolio monitoring purposes.” 

 
It was pointed out that Restricted Appraisal Reports can have any level of detail needed by the 
client.  USPAP establishes the minimum threshold.  USPAP restricts the number of intended 
users to one, but does not limit the number of clients.  It was also noted that the Guidelines are 
outdated given that the ASB modified the definition of a Restricted Appraisal Report.  
 
 Participants noted that engagement letters have become unwieldy with requirements from 
lenders, regulated and unregulated, GSEs and federal agencies.  The work involved to comply 
with each requirement on the engagement letter is significantly more than prior to the financial 
crisis, causing appraisals to take longer and cost more.  Some felt that these additional scope of 
work requirements are the main reason appraisers have gained little in terms of efficiency even 
with new technology.  The requirements should be simplified and standardized. 
 
 Participants noted that the standard residential appraisal forms are outdated as they have not 
been changed since 2005.  Updated forms or reporting formats could improve lenders’ ability to 
make sound risk decisions and appraiser efficiency.  Since Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac own 
these forms and the GSEs indicated in this forum and other venues that they are considering 
updates to the forms or reporting formats, participants expressed concern that these changes not 
be made in a vacuum without input from the appraisal and regulatory communities. 
 
 Before discussing appraiser shortages, participants wanted to know what metrics to use to 
make an assessment.  Many of them indicated that appraiser shortages were most prevalent in 
extremely rural areas of the country where there is also a shortage of other professionals, grocery 
stores and other services found in urban and suburban settings because the sparse population and 
lack of transactions in these areas make it difficult to make a living.   
 
 Participants discussed Trainee appraisers and identified problems with the way appraisers are 
trained and supervised, and the lack of use of Trainees in the appraisal process.  Many of the 
difficulties experienced by Trainees are economic.  Lending institutions frequently limit or 
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refuse to accept appraisal work involving Trainees which makes it very difficult to become a 
credentialed appraiser.   
 
 Participants expressed dissatisfaction with the quality of Automated Valuation Products and 
wanted the agencies to jointly issue quality control regulations as required in §1125 of the Dodd-
Frank Act. 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  


	e. EML and attachment from TriStar - Appraisal Data.pdf
	e. 2018.02.01 EML from TriStar
	Appraisal Data (003)

	f. 2018.01.30 - TN REAC RSP dated 01.23.18 to TriStar Bank Temporary Waiver Request - attachments added 02.02.18.pdf
	06. 2018.01.30 - TN REAC RSP dated 01.23.18 to TriStar Bank Temporary Waiver Request
	County Map of TN - Filled In
	Appraiser Totals




